Alcohol and Gaming **Commission of Ontario**  Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90, avenue Sheppard East

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Woodbine	Woodbine Mohawk Park			Campbellville	
Date	Saturday, 2	Saturday, 27 May 2023			19:00	
Weather	Race 1 - 1	Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 18 deg. C) Wind SE 7 km/hr				
Track Condition	Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)					
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races		Total Entr	<b>ies</b> 90	
Mutual Handle \$1,748,459						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Walker, Craig	Counsell, Kelly	Minler, Jeff (remotely)

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

## **OFFICE**

AGCO Standardbred licensees are reminded of the following Rules changes that will become effective June 5, 2023.

https://www.agco.ca/bulletin/2023/information-bulletin-no-89-new-trainerrequirement-report-all-current-stabling

https://www.agco.ca/bulletin/2023/information-bulletin-no-90-restricting-use-certainmedications-horses-participating

https://www.agco.ca/bulletin/2023/information-bulletin-no-91-update-penaltiesviolation-standardbred-rule-2219

Drivers are to be aware that there will be no reset to zero regarding previous violations of Rule 22.19.

Andrew Van't Wout training this evening.

Tyler Jones was in to review film from the 5<sup>th</sup> qualifier yesterday. Violation AGCO Standardbred Rule 22.23.01(a) indiscriminate use of the whip. Second offence of the urging rules within 12 months of the first offence. \$300 monetary penalty + 5 days driving suspension, June 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 2023. Ruling 2190099.

## **RACES**

Race 1 Reviewed start. # 3 Better B Donna N (J. Drury) does lose a shoe just after the start.

Race 2 Clear

Race 3 Inquiry. # 3 Big Dream Fella (S. Filion) made a break before the start. Not inside fair-start pole. Refund \$27,040.

Inquiry video- https://youtu.be/RKn8WnO0EUM

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Clear

Race 6 Clear

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Clear

**CLAIMS** 

None